
1

Notice of a meeting of
Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling

Thursday, 20 September 2018
6.00 pm

Pittville Room - Municipal Offices

Membership
Councillors: Tim Harman, Dennis Parsons and Roger Whyborn (Chair)
Officers: Phil Cooper and Vikki Fennel 

Agenda 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR

2. APOLOGIES

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

4. DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW 
OF A PREMISES LICENCE

(Pages 
3 - 30)

Contact Officer:  Sophie McGough, Democracy Officer, 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



St James Store
Page 1 of 10 Last updated 12 September 2018

Cheltenham Borough Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Licensing Act 2003:
Determination of an application for a review of a premises licence

St James Store, 22 St. James Street, Cheltenham, GL52 2SH
(ref 18/01622/PRMR)

Report of the Licensing Officer

1. Introduction 
1.1 Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) allows a responsible authority or any other 

person to apply at any time to the licensing authority to review a premises licence or club 
premises certificate. Any application for a review of a premises licence or club premises 
certificate must relate to the premises in question and to one or more of the Act’s licensing 
objectives, which are: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder;  
 public safety; 
 the prevention of public nuisance; and 
 the protection of children from harm.

1.2 An application was made on 30th July 2018 by Cheltenham Borough Council, as the  
licensing authority, to review the premises licence of St James Store, 22 St. James Street, 
Cheltenham, GL52 2SH. 

1.3 A copy of the application for review is attached at Appendix A and copies of supporting 
evidence are attached at Appendix B. Names have been redacted from the supporting 
evidence at the request of the Home Office.

1.4 The applicant has indicated that the application for review relates to:
 the prevention of crime and disorder.

1.5 The grounds for review as stated on the application for review are as follows:

On Tuesday 26 June 2018, Immigration Compliance & Enforcement Officers from the 
Home Office’s Immigration Compliance & Enforcement Team - South West visited St 
James Store.  The visit was as a result of intelligence received that an illegal worker was 
employed by the premises.

During the visit, one male was arrested on the premises for Immigration Offences.  The 
premises was issued with a Civil Penalty Notice.

Paragraph 2.6 of the statutory guidance accompanying the Licensing Act 2003 states: “The 
prevention of crime includes the prevention of immigration crime including the prevention of 
illegal working in licensed premises.”

Page 3
Agenda Item 4



St James Store
Page 2 of 10 Last updated 12 September 2018

1.4 Implications

1.4.1  Legal A sub-committee is required to discharge its duty and determine an 
application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. These 
objectives, which are set out in section 4(2) of the Licensing Act 2003, 
are: (a) the prevention of crime and disorder; (b) public safety; (c) the 
prevention of public nuisance; and (d) the protection of children from 
harm.

Contact officer: Vikki Fennell   
Email: Vikki.Fennell@tewkesbury.gov.uk   
Tel no. 01684 272015

2. Information relating to the premises licence

2.1 Licence holder: Mr Jeyathasan Navaratnam

2.2 Designated premises supervisor: Mr Jeyathasan Navaratnam

2.3 Premises address: 22 St. James Street, Cheltenham, GL52 2SH

2.4 Permitted licensable activities under the premises licence:

Sale by retail of alcohol every day 00:00  - 00:00 (24 hours)

Alcohol sales are authorised for consumption off the premises only.  

2.5 A copy of the premises licence is attached at Appendix C.

3. Consultation

3.1 A 28 day statutory consultation period commenced on receipt of the application to review 
the premises licence. Copies of the review application were served on the licence holder 
and each of the responsible authorities designated in the Act:

Environmental health authority  
Gloucestershire Constabulary 
Gloucestershire fire and rescue service  
Health and safety enforcing authority 
Planning authority 
Responsible authority for the protection of children from harm 
Director of public health 
Trading Standards 
Home Office 

. In addition a public notice was displayed at the premises for the duration of the statutory 
consultation period to give other people the opportunity to make representation.

Page 4



St James Store
Page 3 of 10 Last updated 12 September 2018

3.2 During the consultation period the licensing team received notification from Cheltenham 
Borough Council’s public and environmental health team that on 3rd July 2014 they served a 
Simple Caution on the premises licence holder. The caution related to two offences of 
causing the sale of unfit food at the premises in contravention of the Food Safety and 
Hygiene Regulations 2013, and one offence of displaying for sale a number of unfit food 
products in contravention of the Food Labelling Regulations 1996. 

3.3 No other representations were received during the consultation period.  

4. Local Policy Considerations

4.1 The 2003 Act introduced a unified system of regulation through two types of licenses: 
personal licences and premises licences (club premises certificates for qualifying clubs).  
The Borough Council, as the licensing authority, is responsible for licensing all outlets in the 
borough that sell or supply alcohol, provide regulated entertainment or provide late night 
refreshment. 

4.2 The system is underpinned by four objectives: i) the prevention of crime and disorder; ii) 
public safety; iii) the prevention of public nuisance; and, iv) the protection of children from 
harm.  The licensing authority must promote these objectives in carrying out its functions.  

4.3 The Council’s adopted licensing policy statement (approved Dec
[...]
ge 6 of 10 Last updated 12 September 2018

At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence or club premises certificate, a 
responsible authority, or any other person, may ask the licensing authority to review the 
licence or certificate because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with any of 
the four licensing objectives. (11.2) 

In every case, any application for a review must relate to particular premises in respect of 
which there is a premises licence or club premises certificate and must be relevant to the 
promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives. Following the grant or variation of a 
licence or certificate, a complaint regarding a general issue in the local area relating to the 
licensing objectives, such as a general (crime and disorder) situation in a town centre, 
should generally not be regarded as a relevant representation unless it can be positively 
tied or linked by a causal connection to particular premises, which would allow for a proper 
review of the licence or certificate. For instance, a geographic cluster of complaints, 
including along transport routes related to an individual public house and its closing time, 
could give grounds for a review of an existing licence as well as direct incidents of crime 
and disorder around a particular public house. (11.7)

Representations must be made in writing and may be amplified at the subsequent hearing 
or may stand in their own right. Additional representations which do not amount to an 
amplification of the original representation may not be made at the hearing. 
Representations may be made electronically, provided the licensing authority agrees and 
the applicant submits a subsequent hard copy, unless the licensing authority waives this 
requirement. (11.9)

Where authorised persons and responsible authorities have concerns about problems 
identified at premises, it is good practice for them to give licence holders early warning of 
their concerns and the need for improvement, and where possible they should advise the 
licence or certificate holder of the steps they need to take to address those concerns. A 
failure by the holder to respond to such warnings is expected to lead to a decision to apply 
for a review. Co-operation at a local level in promoting the licensing objectives should be 
encouraged and reviews should not be used to undermine this co‑operation. (11.10)

iv) Powers of a licensing authority on the determination of a review 

The 2003 Act provides a range of powers for the licensing authority which it may 
exercise on determining a review where it considers them appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objectives. (11.16)

The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to take any further 
steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. In addition, there is nothing to 
prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal warning to the licence holder and/or to 
recommend improvement within a particular period of time. It is expected that licensing 
authorities will regard such informal warnings as an important mechanism for ensuring 
that the licensing objectives are effectively promoted and that warnings should be 
issued in writing to the licence holder. (11.17)

However, where responsible authorities such as the police or environmental health 
officers have already issued warnings requiring improvement – either orally or in writing 
– that have failed as part of their own stepped approach to address concerns, licensing 
authorities should not merely repeat that approach and should take this into account 
when considering what further action is appropriate. (11.18)

Where the licensing authority considers that action under its statutory powers is 
appropriate, it may take any of the following steps: 
 modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding new 

conditions or any alteration or omission of an existing condition), for example, by 
reducing the hours of opening or by requiring door supervisors at particular times;

Page 8



St James Store
Page 7 of 10 Last updated 12 September 2018

 exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for example, to exclude 
the performance of live music or playing of recorded music (where it is not within 
the incidental live and recorded music exemption);

 remove the designated premises supervisor, for example, because they consider 
that the problems are the result of poor management;

 suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
 revoke the licence. (11.19)

In deciding which of these powers to invoke, it is expected that licensing authorities 
should so far as possible seek to establish the cause or causes of the concerns that the 
representations identify. The remedial action taken should generally be directed at 
these causes and should always be no more than an appropriate and proportionate 
response to address the causes of concern that instigated the review. (11.20)

For example, licensing authorities should be alive to the possibility that the removal and 
replacement of the designated premises supervisor may be sufficient to remedy a 
problem where the cause of the identified problem directly relates to poor management 
decisions made by that individual. (11.21)

Equally, it may emerge that poor management is a direct reflection of poor company 
practice or policy and the mere removal of the designated premises supervisor may be 
an inadequate response to the problems presented. Indeed, where subsequent review 
hearings are generated by representations, it should be rare merely to remove a 
succession of designated premises supervisors as this would be a clear indication of 
deeper problems that impact upon the licensing objectives. (11.22)

Licensing authorities should also note that modifications of conditions and exclusions of 
licensable activities may be imposed either permanently or for a temporary period of up 
to three months. Temporary changes or suspension of the licence for up to three 
months could impact on the business holding the licence financially and would only be 
expected to be pursued as an appropriate means of promoting the licensing objectives. 
So, for instance, a licence could be suspended for a weekend as a means of deterring 
the holder from allowing the problems that gave rise to the review to happen again. 
However, it will always be important that any detrimental financial impact that may 
result from a licensing authority’s decision is appropriate and proportionate to the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. But where premises are found to be trading 
irresponsibly, the licensing authority should not hesitate, where appropriate to do so, to 
take tough action to tackle the problems at the premises and, where other measures 
are deemed insufficient, to revoke the licence. (11.23)

v) Reviews arising in connection with crime

A number of reviews may arise in connection with crime that is not directly connected 
with licensable activities. For example, reviews may arise because of drugs problems at 
the premises, money laundering by criminal gangs, the sale of contraband or stolen 
goods, the sale of firearms, or the sexual exploitation of children. Licensing authorities 
do not have the power to judge the criminality or otherwise of any issue. This is a 
matter for the courts. The licensing authority’s role when determining such a review is 
not therefore to establish the guilt or innocence of any individual but to ensure the 
promotion of the crime prevention objective. (11.24)

Reviews are part of the regulatory process introduced by the 2003 Act and they are not 
part of criminal law and procedure. There is, therefore, no reason why representations 
giving rise to a review of a premises licence need be delayed pending the outcome of 

Page 9



St James Store
Page 8 of 10 Last updated 12 September 2018

any criminal proceedings. Some reviews will arise after the conviction in the criminal 
courts of certain individuals, but not all. In any case, it is for the licensing authority to 
determine whether the problems associated with the alleged crimes are taking place on 
the premises and affecting the promotion of the licensing objectives. Where a review 
follows a conviction, it would also not be for the licensing authority to attempt to go 
beyond any finding by the courts, which should be treated as a matter of undisputed 
evidence before them. (11.25)

Where the licensing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that the premises 
have been used for criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine what steps should 
be taken in connection with the premises licence, for the promotion of the crime 
prevention objective. It is important to recognise that certain criminal activity or 
associated problems may be taking place or have taken place despite the best efforts 
of the licence holder and the staff working at the premises and despite full compliance 
with the conditions attached to the licence. In such circumstances, the licensing 
authority is still empowered to take any appropriate steps to remedy the problems. The 
licensing authority’s duty is to take steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and the prevention of illegal working in the interests of the wider community 
and not those of the individual licence holder. (11.26)

There is certain criminal activity that may arise in connection with licensed premises 
which should be treated particularly seriously. These are the use of the licensed 
premises: 

• for the sale and distribution of drugs controlled under the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971 
and the laundering of the proceeds of drugs crime; 
• for the sale and distribution of illegal firearms; 
• for the evasion of copyright in respect of pirated or unlicensed films and music, which 
does considerable damage to the industries affected; 
• for the illegal purchase and consumption 
[...]
he licence, the licensing 
authority has a duty to consider the evidence to determine whether the operation of the 
premises is having an adverse impact on the licensing objectives. 

6.4 Members are advised that in addition to the immigration offence, evidence has been 
provided of offences committed by the licence holder relating to food safety and labelling. 
Whilst these do not directly relate to the licensable activities authorised by the premises 
licence, Members may take into account all available evidence that gives an indication of 
how the premises are being operated, particularly in relation to crime and disorder. 

6.5 Members are advised that the premises licence is subject to a condition which reads: 
“There will be a minimum of two members of staff working between 00:00 and 06:00”. 
Members will note that the staffing rota provided by the Home Office and attached at 
Appendix B suggests that only 1 staff member is on duty at any time. 

6.6 The question for the sub-committee is whether the operation of the premises is having an 
adverse impact on one or more of the licensing objectives:

 the prevention of crime and disorder;  
 public safety; 
 the prevention of public nuisance; and 
 the protection of children from harm

and if so, whether it is appropriate for the sub-committee to engage its powers and take 
action to promote those objectives.

6.7 The sub-committee must have regard to the representations made and the evidence it 
hears, and must take such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. The sub-committee may:
 modify the conditions of the premises licence;
 exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
 remove the designated premises supervisor;
 suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
 revoke the licence.

6.8 In coming to its decision the sub-committee must have regard to the statutory guidance and 
Cheltenham Borough Council’s licensing policy statement, and must provide clear and 
comprehensive reasons for their decision. The decision of the sub-committee carries with it 
the right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court.

Background Papers Service records
Background papers
Licensing Act 2003
Home Office guidance issued under s.182 of the Act 
revised April 2018
Cheltenham Borough Council Licensing Policy 
Statement revised December 2015

Page 11



St James Store
Page 10 of 10 Last updated 12 September 2018

Case Officer Contact officer: Mr Philip Cooper
E-mail: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk
Tel no: 01242 262626

Page 12



[Insert name and address of relevant licensing authority and its reference number (optional)] 

 

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the 

Licensing Act 2003 
 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. 

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure 

that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.  

 

I Louis Krog, Licensing Team Leader (Cheltenham Borough Council) 

  (Insert name of applicant) 

apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 / apply for the review of a club 

premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in 

Part 1 below (delete as applicable) 

 

Part 1 – Premises or club premises details   

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
 

22 St. James Street 

Cheltenham 

GLOS 

 

Post town         Post code (if known)  GL52 2SH  

 

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known) 

St James Store 

 

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)  

15/00139/PRMV 

 

 

Part 2 - Applicant details  

 
I am 

 
 

Please tick  yes 

 

1) an individual, body or business which is not a responsible  

authority (please read guidance note 1, and complete (A)  

or (B) below) 

  

 

 

2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below)  

 

3) a member of the club to which this application relates  

(please complete (A) below) 

    

Page 13



 

 
(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable) 

 
Please tick  yes 

 

Mr  Mrs  Miss  Ms  Other title       

 (for example, Rev) 

 

Surname  First names 

             

 
 Please tick  yes 

I am 18 years old or over 

 

 

 

Current postal  

address if  

different from 

premises 

address 

      

 
Post town       Post Code       

 
Daytime contact telephone number       

 
E-mail address 

(optional)  

      

 

 

(B)  DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT 

 
Name and address 

      

Telephone number (if any) 

      

E-mail address (optional)  

      

 

Page 14



 

 (C)  DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT 

 

 Name and address 

Licensing Section  

Cheltenham Borough Council  

Municipal Offices  

Promenade  

Cheltenham  

GL50 9SA 

Telephone number (if any) 

01242 262626 

E-mail address (optional)  

Louis.krog@cheltenham.gov.uk  

  

 

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s) 

 

 Please tick one or more boxes  

1) the prevention of crime and disorder  
2) public safety  

3) the prevention of public nuisance  

4) the protection of children from harm  
 

Page 15

mailto:Louis.krog@cheltenham.gov.uk


Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2) 

On Tuesday 26 June 2018, Immigration Compliance & Enforcement Officers from the Home 

Office’s Immigration Compliance & Enforcement Team - South West visited St James Store.  The 

visit was as a result of intelligence received that an illegal worker was employed by the premises. 

 

During the visit, one male was arrested on the premises for Immigration Offences.  The premises 

was issued with a Civil Penalty Notice. 

 

I attach with this application form statements and evidence submitted by XXXXXXXX 

(Immigration Officer #16532) and XXXXXXXX (Immigration Officer 17209). 

 

Paragraph 2.6 of the statutory guidance accompanying the Licensing Act 2003 states: “The 

prevention of crime includes the prevention of immigration crime including the prevention of 

illegal working in licensed premises.” 

Page 16



Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read 

guidance note 3) 

 

I attach with this application form statements and evidence submitted by XXXXXXXX 

(Immigration Officer #16532) and XXXXXXXX (Immigration Officer 17209). 

 

Page 17



                                                                                                                                  Please tick  yes 

Have you made an application for review relating to the 

premises before 

 

 

 
If yes please state the date of that application Day Month Year 

                        
 

 

 

 

If you have made representations before relating to the premises please state what they were 

and when you made them 
      

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 18



 

  

                                                                                                                                  Please tick  

yes 

 

 I have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorities 

and the premises licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate, 

as appropriate 

 

 I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my 

application will be rejected 

 

       
 

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE 

A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE 

WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION 

TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.   

 

Part 3 – Signatures   (please read guidance note 4) 

 

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (please read 

guidance note 5). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity. 

 

Signature      

………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

Date             30 July 2018 

………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

Capacity      Licensing Team Leader 

………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence 

associated with this application (please read guidance note 6) 

      

Post town 

      

Post Code 

      

Telephone number (if any)        

If you would prefer us to correspond with you using an e-mail address your e-mail address 

(optional)       

 

Page 19



Notes for Guidance  

 

1. A responsible authority includes the local police, fire and rescue authority and other 

statutory bodies which exercise specific functions in the local area. 

2. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives. 

3. Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems which are 

included in the grounds for review if available. 

4. The application form must be signed. 

5. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided 

that they have actual authority to do so. 

6. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application. 

 

Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30


	Agenda
	4 Determination of an application for a review of a premises licence
	Appendix A - application form
	Appendix B - background papers
	Appendix C - premises licence




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 18 September 2019.

Licensing Sub Committee-Alcohol and Gambling

Thursday, 20th September, 2018
6.00  - 6.50 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Roger Whyborn (Chair) Tim Harman and Dennis Parsons
Also in attendance: Phil Cooper and Vikki Fennell

Minutes

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 
The sub-committee nominated Councillor Whyborn as Chair of the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest. 

4. DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES 
LICENCE 
The Chair explained that the meeting was to be held under exempt conditions in 
case information relating to any individual was disclosed and because the case 
was subject to a criminal investigation which could be compromised. In the 
interest of transparency, however, they would determine how much of the 
minutes could be made public following the meeting. 

The Licensing Officer proceeded to introduce the report which had been 
circulated with the agenda, he explained that an application had been made on 
the 30th July 2018 by Cheltenham Borough Council, as the licensing authority, 
to review the premises licence of St James Store, 22 St. James Street, 
Cheltenham. 

He advised that the grounds for review were as a result of a visit by the Home 
Office’s Immigration Compliance & Enforcement Team to St James Store on 
Tuesday 26 June 2018. The visit was following intelligence received that an 
illegal worker was employed by the premises. He confirmed that during the visit, 
one male was arrested on the premises for Immigration Offences and the 
premises was issued with a Civil Penalty Notice.

He reminded Members that they must take into account all the available 
evidence that gives an indication of how the premises are being operated, 
particularly in relation to crime and disorder and must take the necessary steps 
as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. Taking 
this into consideration they had the option to:

 Modify the conditions of the premises licence;



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 18 September 2019.

 Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
 Remove the designated premises supervisor;
 Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months; or 
 Revoke the licence.

Louis Krog acting on behalf of the applicant (Cheltenham Borough Council) was 
then invited to present his case. He advised that as a licensing authority they 
had taken the view that any licensed premises found to be operating in such a 
way that it is not complying with its statutory obligations, in this case 
immigration law, they would apply for a review of the licence. This would give 
the committee an opportunity to make a determination on whether the licence 
and its conditions remain sufficiently robust for the purpose of promoting the 
licensing objectives.

He reported that, unless the matters are so serious that there is no option but to 
revoke or suspend a licence, which he didn’t believe was the case in this 
instance, the aim was to get all licensed venues to a place where they operate 
in a compliant and lawful way. He confirmed that he had had a meeting with the 
licence holder’s agent, at their request, to discuss the steps they had taken 
since the incident to give assurance that moving forward they will be operating 
in a way that will be compliant with legal requirements and promote the 
licensing objectives. He confirmed that he was personally satisfied that the 
steps taken since the incident were sufficient to address any concerns that he 
had which led to the review application.

The Licence holder’s advocate was then invited to present the case. He advised 
that: 

 Mr Navaratnam accepted he had made a mistake and was certain it would 
not happen again;

 In his account of the incident in question, he reported that Mr Navaratnam 
had been approached by an old acquaintance who knew somebody that 
needed somewhere to stay. Mr Navaratnam had obliged and let the 
gentleman in question sleep on a bed in the store room, which was there 
for employees who worked long shifts. He confirmed that since the incident 
the bed had been removed;

 He advised that the gentleman had been asleep when the Immigration 
Compliance & Enforcement Team had entered the property and had never 
worked at the store. He could not speak English and had never been 
trained to use the till; 

 There had, however, been one incident where the gentleman had been 
asked by another employee to cover for him as he was unable to make a 
shift. This was due to the fact that there was a condition on the premises 
licence which stated that 2 staff must be on duty at any one time between 
the hours of midnight and 6.00am and if not then they would usually have 
to close the store; 

 Mr Navaratnam’s wife was extremely annoyed at the situation and unhappy 
for the gentleman to be sleeping in the store room; 

 The rota which had been found in the store was one which an employee 
had drawn up for herself and not the official rota; 

 Mr Navaratnam was also the Designated Premises Supervisor for Red 
Apple Service Station; 



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 18 September 2019.

 He confirmed that Mr Baker, the licensing agent, had produced a store 
employment file which would be kept in store and made available to the 
responsible authorities on request. This included a rota form, copies of 
employees ID’s, right to work documentation, national insurance 
information and copies of payslips;

 He felt that Mr Navaratnam understood the severity of the situation and had 
been punished enough. He had not heard from the Home Office in the past 
3 months but could face fines in the region of £25,000, which was a 
constant worry for him.

The agent had drawn up two conditions which they suggested be applied to the 
licence, these were as follows:

1. The premises licence holder shall ensure that right to work checks are 
undertaken on all staff employed at the premises and that clear 
photocopies are retained of all original right to work documentation and 
held in store employment file along with a completed copy of the home 
office checklist. The file is to be kept at the premises for inspection by the 
responsible authorities upon reasonable request. No person will be 
permitted to work at the licenced premises under any circumstances until 
the right to work checks have been completed satisfactorily and copies of 
the documents have been taken.

2. Copies of all employee time sheets for the hours actually worked are to be 
kept in the store employment file for inspection by the responsible 
authorities upon reasonable request. Copies of time sheets should be kept 
for at least twelve months. 

The following responses were offered to Members questions:

 The Middlesex address listed for Mr Navaratnam on the premises licence 
was his correspondence address. He explained that up until last year he 
had been living between Middlesex and the Forest of Dean where his wife 
resided, however, he now lived permanently in the Forest of Dean but he 
did still own the house in Middlesex; 

 He had moved to the area in 2006 and Red Apple Service Station had been 
his first business;

 They had received a caution from environmental health in 2014 with 
regards to food safety and hygiene as detailed in the report and had also 
received a fine for putting cardboard in the domestic recycling. Other than 
this they had had no issues; 

 They had considered the situation whereby Mr Navaratnam would be 
removed as the DPS and replaced by his wife who he thought would be a 
suitable candidate for the position. She had taken the relevant APLH 
course and whilst the results were not yet back she was confident she had 
passed. Her next steps were to have a criminal record check and make an 
application to the Forest of Dean Council. It was requested that should the 
sub-committee wish to instate Mrs Navaratnam as the DPS they allow her 3 
months to get the necessary qualifications and checks in place. 

The case was then open to debate by Members, they acknowledged that 
the incident was extremely serious and not one to be taken lightly. They 
had to act on the balance of probabilities that such incidents would not 



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 18 September 2019.

happen again and felt confident that Mrs Navaratnam would be an 
appropriate DPS. They agreed that 3 months would be acceptable to allow 
Mrs Navaratnam to gain the required qualifications and if she was not able 
to obtain the documentation in this time they would review the timescale. It 
was also suggested that that the premises be carefully monitored with spot 
checks. The Licensing Officer advised that they already do a rolling 
programme of inspections and during such inspections, compliance officers 
check every condition on the licence. The Legal Officer advised that 
changing the DPS would not impact on Mr Navaratnam’s licence for Red 
Apple Services. 

The sub-committee proceeded to vote on whether to apply the two 
conditions as set out by the advocate and to remove Mr Navaratnam as the 
DPS and replace him with his wife. 

Upon a vote, it was unanimously for. 

RESOLVED THAT 

The two conditions as outlined be applied to the licence and Mr Navaratnam be 
removed as the DPS and replaced by Mrs Navaratnam. 

 

Roger Whyborn
Chairman


